# OP \$165.00 55843

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM655842

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name              | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|-------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Golub Capital LLC |          | 06/22/2021     | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Regional Womens Health Management, LLC |  |  |  |
|-----------------|--|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 227 Laurel Road                        |  |  |  |
| City:           | Voorhees                               |  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW JERSEY                             |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 08043                                  |  |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: NEW JERSEY  |  |  |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                       |  |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 5584353 | AXIA WOMEN'S HEALTH             |  |
| Registration Number: | 5487628 | AXIA WOMEN'S HEALTH             |  |
| Registration Number: | 5775200 | WOMEN DESERVE MORE.             |  |
| Registration Number: | 6310165 | SINCERA REPRODUCTIVE MEDICINE   |  |
| Registration Number: | 6310164 | SINCERA REPRODUCTIVE MEDICINE   |  |
| Registration Number: | 6310163 | WHERE POSSIBILITIES TAKE FLIGHT |  |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-370-4750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Joanna McCall

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1410876 rel 7235_0315 |  |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Theresa Volano        |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Theresa Volano/      |  |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007335 FRAME: 0390

900625460

Total Attachments: 4
source=golub axia trademark release 2021 (7235\_0315) - filing#page2.tif
source=golub axia trademark release 2021 (7235\_0315) - filing#page3.tif
source=golub axia trademark release 2021 (7235\_0315) - filing#page4.tif
source=golub axia trademark release 2021 (7235\_0315) - filing#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007335 FRAME: 0391

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of June 22, 2021, is made by Golub Capital LLC, as administrative agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Grantee"), in favor of Regional Womens Health Management, LLC, an New Jersey limited liability corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Grantee are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 15, 2021 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Grantee a Lien on and security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined below), including, without limitation, the Trademarks, Trademark registrations and Trademark applications referred to on Schedule A annexed hereto;

**WHEREAS**, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on March 15, 2021 at Reel 007235 and Frame 0315;

WHEREAS, the Grantee has agreed to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in, to and under and lien on the Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to the Grantor; and

WHEREAS, capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them (including by reference to other agreements) in the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantee hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. The Grantee hereby (i) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, and (ii) terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges fully all mortgages and liens on and security interests in the following (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
  - (a) all of its Trademarks (other than any "intent to use" Trademark applications for which a statement of use has not been filed and accepted with the USPTO (but only until such statement is filed and accepted with the USPTO)), including, without limitation, those referred to on **Schedule**  $\mathbf{A}$  hereto;
  - (b) all renewals and extensions of the foregoing;
  - (c) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
  - (d) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof;

and hereby reassigns and transfers to the Grantor, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind, any and all right, title and interest the Grantee or the Secured Parties may have in, to or under the

TRADEMARK REEL: 007335 FRAME: 0392 Trademark Collateral (including, without limitation, the Trademarks, Trademark registrations and Trademark applications referred to on **Schedule A** annexed hereto).

- 2. Recordation. The Grantee hereby authorizes the Grantor, or the Grantor's authorized representative(s), as the case may be, to record this document with the USPTO and any other applicable governmental office or agency. The Grantee further authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks in the USPTO, and any other necessary United States government officer, record this document, it being understood that such recordation shall be at the Grantor's sole expense.
- 3. Governing Law. This document shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

-Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank-[Signature Pages Follow] **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Grantee has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

By:\_\_\_\_

**GOLUB CAPITAL LLC**,

as Administrative Agent

Name: Marc Robinson

Title: Senior Managing Director

# **SCHEDULE A**

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

| Trademark                           | App. No.<br>and App.<br>Date | Registration<br>No. and Reg.<br>Date | Status     | Owner  |
|-------------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------------------|------------|--|
| ŽAxia                               | 87769992<br>01/25/2018       | 5584353<br>10/16/2018                | Registered | Regional Womens<br>Health Management,<br>LLC |
| AXIA WOMEN'S<br>HEALTH              | 87364602<br>03/09/2017       | 5487628<br>06/05/2018                | Registered | Regional Womens<br>Health Management,<br>LLC |
| WOMEN DESERVE<br>MORE.              | 88184503<br>11/07/2018       | 5775200<br>06/11/2019                | Registered | Regional Womens<br>Health Management,<br>LLC |
| Sincera                             | 88750018<br>01/07/2020       | 6310165<br>03/30/2021                | Registered | Regional Womens<br>Health Management,<br>LLC |
| SINCERA<br>REPRODUCTIVE<br>MEDICINE | 88750017<br>01/07/2020       | 6310164<br>03/30/2021                | Registered | Regional Womens<br>Health Management,<br>LLC |
| WHERE POSSIBILITIES TAKE FLIGHT     | 88750015<br>01/07/2020       | 6310163<br>03/30/2021                | Registered | Regional Womens<br>Health Management,<br>LLC |

TRADEMARK REEL: 007335 FRAME: 0395

**RECORDED: 06/24/2021**